MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE.

SENATE.

No. 61.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE.

AN ACT to ratify, confirm, legalize and make valid the acts and doings of the Bangor and Piscataquis railroad company and of the city of Bangor, relative to the extension of the Bangor and Piscataquis railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

- SECTION 1. The acts and doings of the city
- 2 council of the city of Bangor, relative to the exten-
- 3 sion of the Bangor and Piscataquis railroad, passed
- 4 February twenty-eight, A. D., eighteen hundred
- 5 and eighty-two, and ratified by a majority of the
- 6 legal voters of the city of Bangor, on the second
- 7 Monday of March, A. D., eighteen hundred and
- 8 eighty-two, and all the acts and doings of the

- 9 Bangor and Piscataquis railroad company and of 10 the city of Bangor and the voters thereof in the 11 premises, including the contract made and executed 12 January tenth, A. D., eighteen hundred and eighty-13 three, relative to said extension, by and between 14 said Bangor and Piscataquis railroad company and 15 said city of Bangor, are hereby ratified, confirmed, 16 legalized and made valid, and the mortgage to be 17 made in pursuance thereof shall take precedence of 18 all mortgages and liens on said railroad now held 19 and which may be hereafter held by said city.
 - SECT. 2. The action of the city council of the 2 city of Bangor, ordering the cancellation of the 3 "second mortgage bonds" of said railroad com-4 pany, by the city treasurer, and a discharge of the 5 mortgage securing the same, passed February 6 nineteenth, A. D., eighteen hundred and eighty-7 three, is hereby confirmed, and said city council 8 shall not hereafter alter or rescind the same.
 - SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when ap-2 proved by the governor.

STATE OF MAINE.

In Senate, February 23, 1883.

On motion of Mr. YOUNG of Cumberland, laid on the table to be printed.

C. W. TILDEN, Secretary.